
 

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS  
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

 

  RESOLUTION 18-109 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES ASSOCIATED 

WITH THE BOROUGH’S 2017 CAPITAL ROAD 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

 
 WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 17-109 duly adopted on May 18, 2017, T&M 
Associates was awarded the contract for engineering services associated with the 
Borough’s 2017 Capital Road Improvement Program which included construction of the 
following improvements: 
 

• Miller Street from Shore Drive to Bay Avenue; 

• Twin Lights Terrace from Ocean Street to South Peak Street; 

• North Peak; 

• Bay Street from Woodland Street to South Peak Street. 
 

; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the contract awarded to T&M Associates for Professional Engineering 
Services, by way of Resolution 17-109, was in the amount of $122,300; and 
 
 WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 17-194 duly adopted on December 6, 2017, the 
Borough amended the award of the aforesaid contract to include the following streets 
associated with a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG): 
  

• Atlantic Street to Washington Avenue from Bay Avenue to Shore Drive; 

• Chestnut Street. 
 
; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, T&M Associates has advised that the project is in the final phase of 
construction and has sought authorization to provide an inspector on-site full-time during 
the milling, subbase preparation and installation of pavement and has indicated that this 
is the critical phase of the project due to its complexities with all of the existing site 
constraints; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, T&M Associates has advised that based on the contractor’s schedule 
to complete, the additional fee for such professional engineering services will equate to 
$12,900 as more specifically set forth in their correspondence dated April 24, 2018; and, 
 



R-18-109 – Change Order No. 1 to 2017 Capital Improvement Project 

 WHEREAS, certification of funds is hereby provided by the Chief Financial Officer 
of the Borough of Highlands. 
  
 I hereby certify funds are available as follows: 
 
 
 
  
  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough 
of Highlands that Change Order No. 1 changing the original contract amount by an 
increase of $12,900 be and is hereby authorized for the aforesaid 2017 Capital Road 
Improvement Project. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount awarded to T&M 
Associates for professional engineering services associated with the Borough’s 2017 
Capital Road Improvement Project be and is hereby amended for an amount not to 
exceed $135,200 plus reimbursable expenses.   
   
 
MOTION  to Approve R-18-109: 

 

I, Bonnie Brookes, Municipal Clerk of the 
Borough of Highlands, in the County of 
Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby certify 
this to be a true copy of the action of the 
Governing Body, at its Council Meeting, held 
May 2nd 2018. WITNESS my hand this 3rd day 
of May 2018. 

 
 
Bonnie Brookes, RMC 
Municipal Clerk  

 

 

IN
T

R
O

U
C

E
D

 

S
E

C
O

N
D

E
D

 

A
Y

E
 

N
A

Y
 

A
B

S
T

A
IN

 

A
B

S
E

N
T

 

BRASWELL 
 

 X    

BROULLON  
 

X   
 

D’ARRIGO  
 

X    

RYAN X 
 

X    

O’NEIL 
 

X X    


